Authority: MM8.51, by Councillor Ana Bailão, seconded by Councillor Michael Thompson, adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council on June 18 and 19, 2019 and Section 169-5.2 of City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 169, Officials, City City Council voted in favour of this by-law on October 12, 2023
Written approval of this by-law was given by Mayoral Decision 19-2023 dated October 12, 2023

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW 914-2023

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 67, Fair Wage, to add the Labourers' International Union of North America (LiUNA) to Schedule B, Labour Trades Contractual Obligations in the construction Industry.

Whereas City Council decided to recognize Labourers' International Union of North America (LiUNA) as the bargaining agent of construction labourers for projects awarded through Cityissued procurements in the Institutional, Commercial and Industrial (ICI) sector of the construction industry in accordance with a Voluntary Recognition Agreement which has been entered into between the City of Toronto and LiUNA;

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

- 1. Schedule B, Labour Trades Contractual Obligations in the construction Industry, of City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 67, Fair Wage, is amended by adding the following as a new subsection § 67-B2A(10):
 - (11) The Labourers' International Union of North America subject to the requirements contained in City Council Item 2019.MM8.51.
- 2. This by-law shall come into force on November 1, 2023.

Enacted and passed on October 12, 2023.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker John D. Elvidge, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)